

SC No. 3869/2019

State Vs. Deepanshu @ Himanshu @ Shambhu etc.

20.02.2020

Pr. Sh. Yadvender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP, for the State.

All the five accused are on bail.

Sh. Paramdeep Singh, Counsel for the accused persons.

PW5 Dr. Shruti Mittal examined and discharged.

PW SI Beerpal is present and discharged unexamined for today being IO of the case.

Summons sent to Dr. Rohit (SR), Lok Nayak Hospital, received back with report that there is no doctor by the said name in the said hospital. However, the process server further mentions in his report that on inquiry from MRD of the said hospital, the said doctor is mentioned as SR (Surgery) and what is the type of that surgery is not mentioned in the summons. Hence, it is difficult to trace out the particulars of the doctor concerned.

Let fresh summons be issued to Dr. Rohit, without mentioning the designation as SR (Surgery) in the summons, for the next date of hearing.

PW Arvind Kumar is absent despite service. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

Let the PWs, namely, HC Deepak, Ct. Sachin and SI Mansh be also summoned for their deposition on the next date of hearing.

Be put up for remaining PE on **18.03.2020**.

(Deepak Jagotra)  
District & Sessions Judge, East  
KKD Courts, Delhi/20.02.2020