

SC No. 3869/19

State Vs. Deepanshu @ Himanshu @ Shambhu etc.

14.12.2021

Present: Sh. S. K. Tripathi, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Deepanshu @ Himanshu is absent.  
Accused Sunny @ Varu, Shanki @ Naveen and Sudhir  
Dubey are present on bail.  
Accused Sukamal @ Kamal in person.  
Sh. Sachin Kumar, Counsel for all the accused.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Deepanshu @ Himanshu on the ground that he has met with an accident and has been advised bed rest.

Though, no medical document has been placed on record that accused is on bed rest, yet, in the interest of justice, the application is allowed. Accused Deepanshu @ Himanshu is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

Another application has been moved on behalf of accused Sukamal @ Kamal for cancellation of NBWs.

Heard.

Counsel for the accused submits that father of accused Sukamal @ Kamal had expired, due to which, he could not appear in the Court and non-appearance of accused was not intentional but due to the said reason.

In view of the submissions made, said application is allowed. NBWs issued against the accused Sukamal @ Kamal stands cancelled. His previous surety is restored.

Now to come up for PE on 10.02.2022.

**(Deepak Jagotra)**  
Principal Distt. & Sessions Judge (East)  
KKD Courts, Delhi/14.12.2021