

SC No.3869/19
STATE Vs. DEEPANSHU @ HIMANSHU
@ SHAMBHU & ORS.
FIR No. 279/19
PS GANDHI NAGAR

20.12.2023

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.
Accused persons namely Deepanshu @ Himanshu, Varun
Das @ Anu Bangali, Naveen @ Shanky and Sukhmal @
Kamal are present.
PW/Insp. Manish in person.
Accused Sudhir Dubey @ Akhil is absent.
Sh. Manjeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

Ld. Counsel has moved an application for exemption from personal appearance on behalf of accused Sudhir Dubey @ Akhil on the ground that he is out of station. Ld. Defence Counsel also submits that he is not disputing the identity of the accused Sudhir Dubey @ Pandit. Heard. In view of the submissions made and reasons explained in the application, accused Sudhir Dubey @ Akhil is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

PW/HC Deepak Kumar has sent a request for today as he has gone in a raid at Muradnagar, UP in case bearing FIR no. 207/22 u/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act, PS Crime Branch.

PW/Insp. Manish is examined as PW-7, cross-examined and discharged.

No other witness is present.

PWs IO/SI Beer Pal and all the recovery witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for remaining P.E. on 09.02.2024.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
20.12.2023 (ds)