

SC 3869/2019
STATE Vs. DEEPANSHU @ HIMANSHU @ SHAMBHU ETC.
FIR No. 279 /2019
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

02.04.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for State.

All accused are present on bail except accused Sunny @
Varun.

Sh. Manjeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for all the accused
persons.

Ld. Defence Counsel has moved an application for
exemption of accused Sunny @ Varun on the ground that he has
gone to Haridwar for death anniversary/*Barsi* of his grandfather.
Ld. Defence Counsel submits that he will not dispute the identity
of accused Sunny @ Varun and will cross-examine the witnesses
present today.

**In view of the same, exemption application of
accused Sunny @ Varun is allowed for today only.**

PW-8 Ct. Satveer is present in continuation of his
deposition dated 09.02.2024. He has been examined, cross-
examined and discharged as PW-8.

HC Deepak and HC Sachin are also present. Ld.
Additional P.P. for the State has requested to drop them being
repetitive witnesses as they have similar role as of PW-6 & PW-
7.

Considering the same, **HC Deepak and HC Sachin are
dropped from the list of witnesses being repetitive
witnesses.**

IO SI Bir Pal is also present. No other witness is present. IO cannot be examined, till the other witnesses are examined, hence, matter is adjourned.

Prosecution witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **16.05.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
02.04.2024 (pm)