

SC 3869/2019  
STATE Vs. DEEPANSHU @ HIMANSHU @ SHAMBHU ETC.  
FIR no. 279 /2019  
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

07.08.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.  
All the accused are present on bail with Sh. Manjeet Singh,  
Ld. Counsel.

Accused Sukamal @ Kamal @ Chunnu was not present on first call. He is directed to remain careful in future.

Summons have been issued to HC Arvind, HC Jagat Singh, HC Rekha Devi and IO/SI Beerpal. All of them are present except HC Rekha Devi.

PW/Dr. V.R. Anand is present in pursuance to bailable warrant and notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. issued against him. He has filed reply to the notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. and tendered his unconditional apology. Considering the same, he is discharged for the notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. with the warning to be careful in future.

PW-13 Dr. V.R. Anand, PW-14 ASI Jagat Singh and PW15 ASI Arvind Kumar have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW HC Rekha sent request. Request is allowed for today only.

IO SI Beerpal is also present. No other witness is present. IO cannot be examined, till the other witnesses are examined, hence, matter is adjourned.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **24.09.2024**.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
07.08.2024 (pm)