

SC 3869/2019
STATE Vs. DEEPANSHU @ HIMANSHU @ SHAMBHU ETC.
FIR No. 279/2019
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

06.02.2025

File taken up today, as 05.02.2025 was declared holiday vide notification of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi bearing no. 04/G-4/Genl.-I, DHC dated 31.01.2025, on account of Delhi Assembly Election

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepanshu, Sunny @ Varun and Shanki are present on bail.
Accused Sudhir is stated to be on the way.
Accused Sukamal is absent.
Sh. Manjeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.

Accused Varun has stated that accused Sukamal has gone to Mathura.

Be awaited for appearance of accused Sudhir and filing of exemption application on behalf of accused Sukamal, as requested.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
06.02.2025 (pm)

(At 11.15 a.m.)

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepanshu, Sunny, Shanki and Sudhir are present on bail.
Accused Sukamal is absent.
Ms. Samiksha Sharma, Proxy Counsel for all the accused.

Accused Sudhir has appeared at 11.15 a.m. He is directed to remain careful in future.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Sukamal on the ground that he has gone to Mathura.

Since, no specific reason/ground as to why accused Sukamal has gone to Mathura, has been mentioned in the exemption application, same is accordingly, dismissed.

Bail bond of accused Sukamal stands forfeited. Issue NBWs against the accused Sukamal and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C.

In compliance of previous order, report has been received from Addl. DCP-II, South West District, stating therein that Rs.100/- has been deducted from the salary of HC Shambhu Dayal in the month of December, 2024 and same will be deposited accordingly. Copy of salary slip of HC Shambhu is also enclosed with the report.

IO/SI Beerpal is present. IO cannot be examined, till the other witnesses are examined in this case.

Dr. Rohit is not present. He be summoned afresh for next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of accused Sukamal and PE on **24.03.2025**. PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
06.02.2025 (pm)