

SC 3869/2019

STATE Vs. DEEPANSHU @ HIMANSHU @ SHAMBHU ETC.

FIR No. 279/2019

PS (Gandhi Nagar)

24.03.2025

Present file has been placed before me by the Reader of Ms. Shail Jain, Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, KKD Courts, Delhi, as she is on leave today and Ld. First Link Judge is also on leave today.

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl PP for the State.

Accused Deepanshu is absent.

Accused Sukamal is present.

Accused Sunny @ Varu @ Annu Bangali, Shanki @ Naveen and Sudhir Dubey @ Akhil are present on bail.

Sh. Manjeet Singh and Ms. Samiksha Sharma, Ld. Counsels for all the accused persons.

IO/SI Veer Pal is present.

Accused Sukamal is present. However, NBWs issued against him on the last date of hearing, received back unexecuted. Even notice under Section 491 BNSS (Old Section 446 Cr.P.C.) issued against the surety of accused Sukamal namely Chander Kishore received back unserved.

An application for cancellation of NBWs is filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Sukamal.

Heard.

Considering the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for the accused, **NBWs issued against the accused Sukamal be stayed till the next date of hearing.**

An application for exemption is also moved on behalf of the accused Deepanshu on the ground that he has gone to Haridwar for Mundan Ceremony of his son. **Exemption application is kept pending for the next date of hearing with the directions to produce original documents in this regard on the next date of hearing.**

Put up for consideration on the NBW cancellation application of accused Sukamal, consideration on the unserved notice of surety Chander Kishore and for consideration on the exemption application of accused Deepanshu on **05.04.2025.**

(Swati Katiyar)
2nd Link Judge/ASJ, East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/24.03.2025