

SC 3869/2019

STATE Vs. DEEPANSHU @ HIMANSHU@ SHAMBHU ETC.

FIR No. 279/2019

PS (Gandhi Nagar)

01.05.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the accused are present on bail.

Sh. Manjeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.

Case is listed today for production of original documents by accused Deepanshu, in support of his exemption application moved on 24.03.2025 and consideration of the NBW cancellation application of applicant/accused Sukamal.

Today, Ld. Counsel for accused persons has filed no documents. Submissions heard from Ld. Defence Counsel. Considering the same, though no sufficient ground has been shown by accused persons in support of their aforesaid respective applications, however, taking a lenient view, exemption **application of accused Deepanshu for 24.03.2025 is allowed and NBW cancellation application of accused Sukamal for his absence of 06.02.2025 are allowed subject to fine of Rs.2000/- each to be deposited with DLSA, East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.** Previous bail bond of accused Sukamal is restored.

Receipts of fine have been filed by both the accused persons.

Put up for PE on **02.07.2025**. PWs be summoned for NDOH.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

01.05.2025 (pm)