

SC No. 3869/2019
State vs. Deepanshu @ Himanshu @ Shambhu & Ors.
FIR No. 279/2019
PS: Gandhi Nagar

20.01.2026

Present: Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Substitute Addl. PP for the
State.

All the accused are on bail with Sh. Manjeet Kumar,
Proxy counsel.

Further examination in chief of PW-22 Retired SI Beer Singh recorded. His cross examination is deferred at the request of proxy counsel as main counsel is busy in Gurugram. However, the accused persons are burdened to pay cost of Rs.500/- each (Total Rs. 2500/-) which shall be paid to this witness on next date of hearing because the main counsel knew that the case is fixed in this court but still he did not make alternate arrangement and preferred to attend other case in Gurugram. The proxy counsel stated that he has not read the file, so cannot do any cross examination.

Dr. Vibha Singh from Lok Nayak hospital is present. She stated that in fact there is no opinion on the MLC as the patient went LAMA after two hours of surgery in emergency so the nature of injury cannot be commented upon. She further stated that in fact this observation dated 27.11.19 was given by Dr. Lohit and not by Dr. Rohit.

Prosecution wants to check from the IO from which document the final opinion regarding injuries came when Dr. Lohit has not commented anything upon the nature of injuries as

per his noting dated 27.11.2019 on the MLC itself. Let the IO to check where is the final opinion of the doctor regarding the injuries suffered by the witness Gurcharan Singh.

Put up this matter on **13.03.2026** for PE. SI Beer Pal be summoned on next date of hearing for his cross examination as only he and Dr. Lohit or any other doctor who had given final opinion on the injuries are left to be examined.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/20.01.2026