

SC No. 3869/2019  
State vs. Deepanshu @ Himanshu @ Shambhu & Ors.  
FIR No. 279/2019  
PS: Gandhi Nagar

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.  
All the accused are on bail with Sh. Sandeep Nanda  
& Mohd. Jaheer, proxy advocates.

PW-22 Retired SI Beer Singh appeared for his cross examination but main counsel for accused is again not available today. Sh. Sandeep Nanda, proxy advocate is not ready to cross examine the witness on the ground that he has not read the file. Main counsel has gone to Chandigarh High Court to attend some case.

The request made by the proxy counsel for adjournment is declined as the witness PW-22 SI Beer Singh has come from U.P.

On the last date of hearing, main counsel for accused persons was not available when PW-22 had appeared. This time also main counsel had left to Chandigarh to attend other cases and has not made any alternate arrangement for today though he knew very well that the matter was fixed for cross examination of the witness PW-22. In such circumstances, the request made for adjournment by proxy counsel is declined and cross examination of PW-22 is treated as Nil on behalf of all the accused persons. Prosecution has not to examine any other witness, so PE is closed. However, the accused persons had paid Rs.2500/- to the witness PW-22 as per last order.

Put up this matter on **06.04.2026** for recording statement of accused under Section 313 Cr.P.C.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/13.03.2026