

SC No. 3869/2019
State vs. Deepanshu @ Himanshu @ Shambhu & Ors.
FIR No. 279/2019
PS: Gandhi Nagar

13.05.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused are on bail except accused Sunny @
Varun and Sukamal @ Kamal.
Sh. Manjeet Singh, Advocate for all the accused
persons.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused
Sunny @ Varun and Sukamal @ Kamal for grant of exemption
from personal appearance.

In view of reason mentioned in the application, both
the accused are granted exemption from personal appearance for
today only as their counsel has agreed to cross examine the
witness present even on their behalf.

Further cross examination of PW-22 Retired SI Beer
Pal Singh recorded and concluded.

Accused persons paid cost of Rs. 2500/- to the IO as
per previous directions.

All the witnesses have been examined in this case,
so PE is closed.

Put up on **06.07.2026** for S/A.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/13.05.2026